

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



November 16, 2006

Rhoda Byler Kindy Care Center, Inc. 2041 Freeland Rd. Freeland, MI 48623

RE: License #: AL560007263

Kindy Care Home 2041 Freeland Rd. Freeland, MI 48623

Dear Mrs. Byler:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (989) 835-7241.

Sincerely,

Ronald R. Verhelle, Licensing Consultant

Office of Children and Adult Licensing

1475 S. Bamber Rd.

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858-8010

Roulds Verhelle

(989) 772-8474

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AL560007263

Licensee Name: Kindy Care Center, Inc.

Licensee Address: 2041 Freeland Rd.

Freeland, MI 48623

Licensee Telephone #: (989) 631-4406

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Martha Forsee, Administrator

Rhoda Byler, Designated Licensee

Name of Facility: Kindy Care Home

Facility Address: 2041 Freeland Rd.

Freeland, MI 48623

Facility Telephone #: (989) 631-4406

Capacity: 15

Program Type: PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

AGED

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report is to officially reduce the capacity from 19 residents to 15 residents. A secondary purpose is to officially change the use of space.

III. Methodology

On November 15, 2006, this licensing consultant received a *Request For Modification Of The Terms Of The License*.

On November 15, 2006, this licensing consultant completed an on-site inspection of the physical plant.

On November 15, 2006, this licensing consultant reviewed Kindy Care Home's revised *Floor Plan* and *Emergency Evacuation Plan*.

On November 15, 2006, this licensing consultant reviewed a May 16, 2006, Office of Fire Safety Report.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The Request For Modification Of The Terms Of The License was reviewed. It requested a reduction in capacity and change in the use of space.

The northwest bedroom that housed one resident was converted into a laundry room. The southwest bedroom that housed one resident was converted into a storage room. A multi-occupancy bedroom located in the addition was converted into a semi-private bedroom. A semi-private bedroom located in the addition was converted into a private bedroom.

A revised *Floor Plan* was reviewed. The above referenced changes have been included on the floor plan.

The *Emergency Evacuation Plan* did not require any changes.

The Office of Fire Safety completed a *Fire Safety Report* on May 16, 2006, and full approval was provided.

The Administrator, Martha Forsee, said she reduced the capacity of Kindy Care Home to 15 residents and changed use of space after consultation with James Zalba, Licensing Consultant, on or about May 19, 2005.

V. Recommendation

It is the recommendation of this licensing consultant that the capacity of Kindy Care Home be reduced to 15 residents. It is recommended that the northwest bedroom be converted to an approved laundry room and the southwest bedroom be converted into an approved storage room. It is further recommended that the multi-occupancy bedroom be converted to a semi-private bedroom and the semi-private bedroom be converted to a private bedroom.

Ronald R. Verhelle Date Licensing Consultant